RESOLUTION NO. R2017-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING A PURCHASE ORDER BETWEEN RAVEN PROTECTION SERVICES, INC. AND THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FOR SECURITY GUARD SERVICES AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXPEND THE BUDGETED, ESTIMATED ANNUAL EXPENDITURE OF \$127,000.00.

WHEREAS, the City of North Miami Beach ("City"), Police and Parks and Recreation Departments require security guard services; and

WHEREAS, the City identifies contracts competitively solicited and awarded by other governmental agencies as favorable procurement method which is in line with the City's Strategic Plan of providing excellent municipal services and being financially responsible; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale issued a Request for a Proposal number #565-11664 "Security Guard Services" and awarded the bid to Navarro Security Group, Inc., now Raven Protections Services, Inc. for a two-year term with the option to renew subject to both the appropriation and availability of funds; and

WHEREAS, Section 3-4.3 of the City's Code of Ordinances allows for the use of other governmental entities' contracts upon a determination that the supplies, materials, equipment or contractual services needed by the City are comparable to solicitation procedures substantially equivalent to the requirements of the North Miami Beach, the City may procure, without following formal contract procedure, all supplies, materials, equipment and contractual services; and

WHEREAS, Raven Protection Services, Inc. has agreed to provide the City security guard services under the same terms and conditions as the City of Fort Lauderdale; and

WHEREAS, the City estimates an annual expenditure of \$127,000.00 for the purchase of security guard services in the 2017/2018 Fiscal Year Budget and Section 3-3.14 of the City's Code of Ordinances provides that contracts in excess of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) shall be awarded by City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission believe it is in the best interests of the City to authorize the City Manager or designee to issue a purchase order and expend funds in an estimated annual amount of \$127,000.00 for security guard services with Raven Protection Services, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. The Mayor and City Commission hereby authorize the City Manager or designee to issue a purchase order and expend funds in an estimated annual amount of \$127,000.00 for security guard services with Raven Protection Services, Inc., and authorize the City Manager to execute a Consent to Assignment of Contract with Raven Protection Services, Inc.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City of North Miami Beach City Commission at the regular meeting assembled this 21st day of March, 2017.

GEORGE VALLEJO MAYOR
APPROVED AS TO FORM, LANGUAGE AND FOR EXECUTION
JOSE SMITH CITY ATTORNEY

Sponsored by: Mayor and City Commission